

1

# National Bazette

Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

## No. G119] PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 7th SEPTEMBER

### **[1999**

National Capital District Commission Act 1990

#### SUSPENSION OF POWERS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL DISTRICT COMMISSION

I, Silas Atopare, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 32(1) of the *National Capital District Commission Act* 1990 and all other powers me enabling, acting with and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considering a report from the Committee of Inquiry and a statement by the Minister of his reasons for appointing a Committee of Inquiry, hereby, with effect on and from 12.01 a.m. on 7th September 1999, suspend for an indefinite period all the powers and functions of the National Capital District Commission.

Dated this 7th day of September, 1999.

SILAS ATOPARE, Governor-General.

National Capital District Commission Act 1990

#### APPOINTMENT OF MANAGER FOLLOWING SUSPENSION

I, Silas Atopare, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 34 of the *National Capital District Commission Act* 1990 and all other power powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—

- (a) appoint Jamie Maxton Graham to be the Manager in relation to the National Capital District Commission during the period of suspension of the powers and functions of the Commission; and
- (b) specify that Jamie Maxton Graham has and may exercise all the suspended powers and functions.

Dated this 7th day of September, 1999.

SILAS ATOPARE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.--257